Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 30th July, 2018
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and

Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a New Premises Licence - Congleton Cricket & Bowling Club,
Booth Street, Congleton CW12 4DG (Pages 7 - 32)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by The Committee of Congleton
Cricket and Bowling Club in respect of Congleton Cricket & Bowling Club, Booth
Street, Congleton CW12 4DG.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licen
[...]
ittee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

<X
o)

=
Cheshire Easf@g
Council?

Working for a brighter futures together

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting: 30 July 2018

Report Title: Application for New Premises Licence at Congleton Cricket &
Bowling Club, Booth Street, Congleton CW12 4DG

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, and the
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant representations
received in relation to the application.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
for a application for a Premises Licence by The Committee of Congleton
Cricket and Bowling Club, in respect of:

Congleton Cricket & Bowling Club, Booth Street, Congleton CW12
4DG

2.2. Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives. And where Members consider that
matters have engages one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a. The prevention of crime and disorder
b. Public Safety

c. The prevention of public nuisance

d. The protection of children from harm

2.3. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to

OFFICIAL
1



2.4.

2.5.

Page 8

do so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Guidance issued under
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a. The rules of natural justice

b. The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.the key reasons why the recommendation/s has
been made. Link your reasons into appropriate council policies and
corporate objectives.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1.

Not applicable

5. Background

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

The application was received by the Licensing Authority and sent out for
consultation on the 4t June 2018. The application is for a Premises
Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities
applied for are:

1. Provision of Live Music (indoors and outdoors)
18:00 — 00:30 on Friday and Saturday
12.00 — 00.00 on Sundays
2. Provision of Recorded Music (indoors and outdoors)
18:00 — 00:30 on Friday and Saturday
12.00 — 00.00 on Sundays
3. Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises)
11:00 — 00:30 Sunday to Thursday
11:00 — 02:30 Friday and Saturday

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

Responsible Authorities:

OFFICIAL



5.4.1.

Page 9

Cheshire Police have no objection to the application as the applicant

has agreed amended hours: -

5.4.2.

54.1.1. The terminal hour for the supply of alcohol each Friday
and Saturday will be amended to 01:00 hours,
54.1.2. The terminal hour for the premises to close the public

each Friday and Saturday will be amended to 01:00 hours.

The Council’s Environmental Protection Team has proposed conditions

to be included on the licence which they consider will promote the
Licensing Objectives (appendix 2) and they have agreed with the
applicant to remove the outdoor music aspect from the application.

5.5 Other Persons:

5.5.1

The Council has received one objection to the application, which is set
out at appendix 3.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1.

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 18(4) provides that
the authority may:

I.  Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions
and conditions consistent with the operating schedule
II.  Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives
[ll.  Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable
Activities to which the application relates
IV.  Reject the application

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

OFFICIAL
3



Page 10

6.2. Finance Implications
6.2.1. There are no financial implications
6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications
6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications
6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations m
[...]
10 Q0J02-40
s I 0010050

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and ¢) (please read guidance note 10)
( 4 Keef A S7RONG ‘inma;em'gr“ AND EFFeCTIVE T2 AN I NG ol AL
STAFE + COmmTTEE MemMBeR S _So 1hiAT THE ARE AWARE. oF Tre
L BOREMENTS T MEETTHE R LicenSING OBIECTIVES tiTH
ARTI CLAR QT%N‘ﬂO\/ 76 9 "
A VD ELCAGE [€fFL .
Z’,/,'://g rofffjl AND DISeenelly BeHAVICUE o THE Remises
e/ NG AR M T Citit OREN
D) NG Vied ENT 08 ANTI SCtiAl. BerAavi ol
b) The prevention of crime and disorder .
No7 —Seisint Acorok 1725 DRONKER INTOXILATED CusremeRS

LotV INSTALLED T Mool Au Rasiuc AND Newy Ponluc. ALEAS
7 ADORESS THe PRevENTION OF TRimE CESTECT 1V s i B
Sfr 1t Be TRANED 1N ASKING CUSTOMERS, 7D USE THE IRemMSES
iN AN CROCRLES AND RESPECTALL MANVER

Roe VenTion AND Y GilkAaNCE ©F DRuE G5 .

¢) Public safety

oy INTERNAL. AND EXTerNAC IuCHTING Firens 75 Pomore he ff GBI
et ORECTIVE i

tie Prernise s 1o Compy Wit Aw Srarvroet Fre Safert Puies -

https://assets. publishing. service. gov uk/government/uploads . 17 Application_for_a_premises licence (o be granted Zoocx 03/05/2018, 16:46€
Page 10 of 16



Page 23

e FRemises 76 ComAt whr AL toory sarery ReaolAtionS
LIEil. TRAINED STAFF ACHERENCE T8 EnViRONMENTAL HeALTH
LexORemenTsS

LTBAININ - AND /mpc.e‘.fﬂtl\/‘lr]’ﬁor\/ OF (NDeRAGE 10D (HeCKkS

A Loe Aoak Suau Re Kefr ofon THe emise S R KeccRoink
AN S CHEERS AND il Bi AVAILABLE KR InsPecrion/ AT
AL TTmesS

ALL FARTS o THE FRemise s Witk Be ManTANEDS ArAu Times i
A GCOD OROER +A SAFE CoOndDIriTonN .

d) The prevention of public nuisance

CLenr AND heciBie NoticEs DisAavens AT-THE EXTS ASKING
Wt oriic 76 ResPeer e NEEDS of NeARAY ResiDenTS AND
75 (eAveE THE ARERn OYOETLY .

Noise Reouction mMeasuRes € ADDReSS Tit (R 1 Neys ANCE.
OBIECTIVE.

DeLIVERY oF Goons R e Business 76 Be Qové bliin/
NORMAL WORKING Hooes 76 FRevenNT ANT DiSTOLBANCE .

¢) The protection of childrvnl‘mmhnrm'

CrialeNGE 2K 75
[...]
remises.

2. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:

© Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day,
provided that the audience does not exceed 500.

® Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community
premises between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not
exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the screening from a person who is
responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides by age
classification ratings.

® Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and

hitps://assets publishing.service gov.uk/government/upioacs... 17 Application_for_a_premises_licence to he_granted_2.docx

03/05/2018, 16:46
Page 12 of 16



Page 25

Awo sos0dind Aeydeip 10} pue ejeunxosdde ose sjuouiamseaw 7 Buomsod *sjueiuoo gy

(Auoojeq Buipnioxa) ws /.y ‘eoiy o101

10014 punoig

ey
saipey

weorxzee
yaied

Wz 6 X 29'g
seg abunov

wZgE X 1841
olng sapv3 uous
W09'9 X 504

—

_: [

WLGZ X EL'G > wog | x9gz
wooy duing

wWZeg X 0t
slo1g

WSO L¥ 8
noyg

EL Y B4 e
2015

f

wopZ X Ly

100]4 35113

WOz ¥ vw v
wooy
BuiBueyy

wss 7' oz
Jamayg

WER Z X 62'E
wooy
Bujbueys
saudwn

WoZY X Ly'y
wooy
SuiBueyy

wEEZX g ¢
amoyg

wzgz x 1ge
wooy J3(j09



Page 26




Page 27

Appendix 2

From: LOMAS, Brenda

Sent: 20-Jun-2018 15:46

To: LICENSING (Cheshire East)

Subject: Application for a Premises Licence - Congleton Cricket & Bowling Club, Booth
Street, Congleton - consultation with Env Health

Dear Licensing

This Service has assessed the recent application for a Premises Licence from Congleton
Cricket and Bowling Club under the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. |
visited the Club on Tuesday 19t June 2018 in order to view the premises and to discuss the
proposal with the Club Manager.

Congleton Cricket and Bowling Club is surrounded by residential dwellings — some of which
are in close proximity. It was discussed that the ‘outdoor’ aspect of the application in terms
of the application to play amplified live and amplified recorded music was likely to cause
problems of noise nuisance to residential neighbours. The Club Manager accepted this
situation and is willing to remove the outdoor music aspect from the application.

This Service would therefore restrict its comments to the indoor music and would
recommend that the following conditions should be attached to a Premises Licence towards
the licensing objective’s aim of the prevention of public nuisance.

Function Room

1. The days /hours of use shall be restricted to ;-
Friday 18.00 hours to 00.30 hours
Saturdays 18.00 hours to 00.30 hours
Sundays 12.00 to midnight

2. Door and windows shall remain in a closed position at times when live amplified
music and/or amplified recorded music and/or amplified voice are being played.

3. Regular checks including external patrols shall be made by a responsible nominated
person from the Club to ensure that volume levels of amplified music / amplified
voice are not likely to cause noise nuisance to nearby residents. Appropriate action
should be taken immediately if volume levels are found to require reduction.

4. Signs shall be erected at all exit points of the Club house to advise patrons to leave
the area quietly — including from the car park.

5. Management checks shall be undertaken and controls shall be exercised in relation
to ‘people’ noise from patrons when in any outdoor area.

Yours sincerely

Brenda Lomas

Enforcement Officer
Cheshire East Council
Public Protection and Health



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29

[,C-ffeﬂ’(-o

Received
=T JUN 2018

Cheshire East Council!

To Whom It May Concemn,

I have been made aware that the Congleton Cricket Club has applied to Cheshire East Council to
extend their music and alcohol licences as follows:

Alcohol licence 7 days a week:

Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 00:30 hours
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 02:30 hours
Sunday 11:00 to 00:30 hours
Live music and recorded music licence:

Both Friday and Saturday 18:00 to 00:30 hours

Sunday 12:00 to 24:00 hours

I wish to inform you that as a long term and elderly resident_ living in very close
proximity to the club, I strongly object to the club's current licensed hours being extended at all.

I suffer very poor physical health and in addition the noise already created by the late night
members and the music causes me severe anxiety, depression and disturbs my sleep on a regular

basis.

I fail to understand how extending these hours will benefit the community at all, and I believe it
will in time potentially cause a very unharmonious situation. This would also be an invasion of my
personal privacy and that of other residents. I have been informed that the Congleton Cricket Club
have posted notices in Crescent Road, Booth Street and West Street, but no notices have been
posted in The Green, Astbury Street area, which in my opinion means they have failed to notify all
residents that would be affected due to their close proximity to the club.

I ask that you please deny the application by Congleton Cricket Club, as that would be in the best
interest of the residents, all of which are retired and just want to live in peace.

Your Sincerely,




This page is intentionally left blank



12/7/2018 Congleton Cricket & Bowling Club A
Appendix 4 A

N

Cheshire East ) _ _ _ _ . .

Council? @ Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the 1:1291
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. .



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a New Premises Licence - Congleton Cricket & Bowling Club, Booth Street, Congl

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 30th July, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors D Bebbington and M Parsons

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Nathan Murphy, Licensing Officer
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - CONGLETON 
CRICKET & BOWLING CLUB, BOOTH STREET, CONGLETON CW12 
4DG 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Congleton Cricket & Bowling Club, Booth Street, 
Congleton CW12 4DG.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:
 
-       three representatives of the applicant
-       a local resident

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:
 
 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003
 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy



 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

 
the following course of action had been agreed:
 
RESOLVED - That the application for a premises licence be granted as 
applied for, subject to:
 
(a)  The imposition of the measures contained within the operating 

schedule, as set out in the Application, as conditions of the licence.
 
(b) The following amended hours, as agreed with Cheshire Police:

The terminal hour for the supply of alcohol each Friday and Saturday 
will be amended to 01:00 hours.

The terminal hour for the premises to close the public each Friday 
and Saturday will be amended to 01:00 hours.

(c) The removal of the outdoor music aspect from the application, as 
agreed with The Council’s Environmental Protection Team.

(d) The following conditions requested by Cheshire East Council’s 
Environmental Protection Team:

Function Room

1. The days /hours of use shall be restricted to ;-
Friday 18.00 hours to 00.30 hours
Saturdays 18.00 hours to 00.30 hours
Sundays 12.00 to midnight

2. Door and windows shall remain in a closed position at times when 
live amplified music and/or amplified recorded music and/or amplified 
voice are being played.

3. Regular checks including external patrols shall be made by a 
responsible nominated person from the Club to ensure that volume 
levels of amplified music / amplified voice are not likely to cause 
noise nuisance to nearby residents. Appropriate action should be 
taken immediately if volume levels are found to require reduction. 

4. Signs shall be erected at all exit points of the Club house to advise 
patrons to leave the area quietly – including from the car park. 

5. Management checks shall be undertaken and controls shall be 
exercised in relation to ‘people’ noise from patrons when in any 
outdoor area.

 



The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days of service of the written notice of the decision.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.30 am

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


